GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

Government Unani Medical College & Associated Hospital Ganderbal Email: principalgmcsgr@gmail.com, noumck@gmail.com

Subject: Engagement of Nurses under SO-364 of 2020 dated 27-11-2020 on Academic Arrangement Basis in Govt. Unani Medical College & Associated Hospital Ganderbal Kashmir.

N O T I F I C A T I O N

WHEREAS, on the basis of merit obtained in the written test held on 20th October, 2022 at Govt. Medical College Srinagar, three (03) candidates were selected for engagement as Junior staff nurse on Academic Arrangement Basis under SO-364 of 2020 dated 27-11-2020, vide this office notification no: GUMC/PS/22/2345-49, dated: 13-12-2022 which was published in local dailies and displayed on official website of the college www.gumck.org.in

Whereas, the selected candidates were directed to immediately report this office along with all required original documents for Character/Antecedents Verification Rolls .

Whereas, out of 03 candidates, only two (02) candidates reported this office along with all required original documents for and latest Character/Antecedents Verification.

Whereas, among others, the following candidate did not report this office with original documents for latest Character/Antecedents Verification Rolls.

with original documents for latest Character/Anteceden Name of the Candidate	Selected a	
Arjumand Rashid D/O Abdul Rashid Malik , R/O Wanapora , Khudwani, Kulgam	Jr.staff Nurse	

Whereas, Arjumand Rashid D/O Abdul Rashid Malik , R/O Wanapora , Khudwani, Kulgam has submitted an application to this office through Administrative Officer ,Govt. Unani Medical College Ganderbal wherein she has informed that she is already working as junior staff nurse and will not be able to join in the associated hospital of Govt. Unani Medical College Ganderbal and next candidate in merit may be selected for the post of Jr. Staff nurse.

Whereas, Arjumand Rashid D/O Abdul Rashid Malik , R/O Wanapora , Khudwani, Kulgam failed to report to this office within the stipulated time and their failure clearly indicates that they are not willing to join this institution.

Combre W

Whereas , in view of need of paramedical staff required for smooth functioning of OPD/IPD Services in associated Hospital of Government Unani Medical College at Nawabagh Ganderbal Kashmir , this institution is left with no other alternative but to operate the waiting list of this notification.

Whereas, vide Notification No: GUMC/PS/22/2345-49, dated: 13-12-2022, the following candidate is figuring in the waiting list as per the merit obtained in the written examination.

obtained in the written examination. Ouglifi- Marks				%	MARK	Post	
NAME OF	Fathers'/ Husbands'	Permanen	Qualifi- cation	Obtained/ Max Marks	age	OBTD. OUT OF 60	Applied for
			D.C.	2173/	77.	56	Jr.Staff
Aasiya Bashir	Bashir Ahmad	Asham Sumbal	B.Sc Nursin	2800	61		Nurse
	Darray	Bandipora	g				

Now, Therefore, in view of above facts and circumstances, the selection of following candidate is hereby cancelled ab -intio.

and an all date	Selected as	
Name of the Candidate	Jr. Staff Nurs	
Arjumand Rashid D/O Abdul Rashid Malik ,	J1. Stair 1	
R/O Wanapora , Khudwani, Kulgam		

Consequent upon above, the following candidates are hereby upgraded from the waiting list to selection list for the post of Jr.staff nurse.

NAME OF THE CANDIDATE	Fathers'/ Husbands' Name	Permanen t Address	Qualifi- cation	Marks Obtained / Max Marks	% Age	MARK OBTD. OUT OF 60	Post Applied for
Aasiya Bashir	Bashir Ahmad Parray	Asham Sumbal Bandipora	B.Sc Nursing	2173/ 2800	77.6 1%	56	Jr.Staff Nurse

The candidate so upgraded/selected shall report this office along with all required original documents for latest Character/Antecedents Verification by or before 17.01.2023 (Tuesday) 4PM, failing which it shall be presumed that she is not interested to take this assignment and candidate next in order of merit shall be considered for such engagement.

NO: GUMC/PS/22-23/2600-04 Associated Hospital Gallese & Associated Hospital Gallese & Associated Hospital Gallese & College &

Copy for information to:

- 1. Secretary to Government , Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat Jammu/Srinagar.
- 2. Director, Ayush, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar.

- 3. Joint Director Information with the request that the interview notice may kindly be got published in the prominent local dailies preferably in Greater Kashmir, Rising Kashmir and Daily Excelsior
- 4. Nodal Officer/DMS, Govt. Unani Medical College & Associated Hospital Ganderbal Kashmir.
- 5. I/C website, Govt. Unani Medical College Ganderbal Kashmir for uploading the examination notice on official website of the college.
- 6. College Office Records.